214 DEceEMBER 10TH, 1910

Read report Coal Weighers for November. Filed,
Read report City Solicitor re suit Denuis vs. City of Halifax.

DENNMIS vs. CITY OF HALIFAX,

Orsvice o¥ Ciry Sevicivor, Halifax, N. 8., Dee. 9:h, 1910.

Hix Worship the Mayor :

Sir,—I take the first opportunity toinform the Council respecting this action
which has arisen since the last ineeting of Council. The facts are briefly as follows :—

Water meters have been installed in the two properties, Nos. 96 and 106 Granville
Street, owned by Mr. Dennis for two years. Recently, Mr. Dennis removed the meters
and returned them to the City, and when requested by the Engineer to allow them to
be replaced, retused permission.

Tke Engineer thereupon, acting on what has been the hitherto generally aecepted
view of his power, notified Mr. Dennis that unless permission was given to replace the
meters, the water would be turned off.

Mr. Dennis thereupon began an action to obtain an iujunction against turning off
the water and obtained a temporary stay of proceediogs from Judge Grabam, return-
able in one week. Under the authority of the Mayor, I ertered an appearance to this
action and opposed the application for coutinnance of the injunetion.

The matter was heard before Judge Grabam on the 28th of November, and a
decision was given by the learned Judge on the 7th wnst., dismissing the injunction and
entirely sustaining the City’s contentions

Mr. Dennis’ counsel has intimated to us his intention of appealing, and I have con”
sented to an immediate disposition of the appeal, as it is most desirable that the
question should be disposed of at once, because 1n my view, if the contention set forth,
now for the first time by Mr. Denois is to prevail, the consequences to onr water
system and the income derived therefrom, would be most serious.

F. H. Bery, City Solicifor.
Orrice oF Cizy SericiTor, Dee. 15th, 1910,

P. S.—I had the foregoing report written for communication to the last Council
meeting, but it was not reached among the papers.

I have now much pleasure in adding that the appeal taken by Mr. Dennis’ counsei
was argued before the full Court on the 12th inst , and that to-day unanimous judgment

of the full bench was given, dismissing bis appeal.
F. H. BeLL, City Solicitor.

DENNIS vs. THE CITY OF HALIFAX,

DryspaLe J. deliversd the judgment of the Court :—

The only question here 13 what is meant by service pipe in the legislation contained
in the consolidated City Charter of 1907 in rezpect to water meters. It seems reasonably
clear that in the matter of supplying water to premises under the provisions of said
charter the term ** service pipe” is used to designate the pipe leading from the street main
to and through the wall of a house orproperty for the purpose of supplying the premisss
to be served with water., Wken a house abuts on the street the Uity must put such
service pipe through the wall of the house. [In cases where the house stands back from
the street line the service pipe is nevertheless to be carried to the house, but the expense
beyond the street line falls cn the owner. There are many provisions in the Act dealing
with the service pipe, and I conclude, after an examination of the Act, that all of them
are consistent with the view that ‘‘service pipe,” as used in the legislation referred te
means the pipe leading from the main through and into the premises to be served with




DecemBER 10TH, 1910. 215

water. (nce it is concluded that the service pipe is the pipe leading through the wall
and into the premises for the purpose of interior supply, all the provisions of the Act
respecting meters, the placing thereof, inspection, examining, reading and the entry of
the premises for such purposes is given a place. To adopt the contention of plaintiff s
counsel that the service pipe mentioned in Sec 462 of the Act means omly the pipe on
the street would involve us with a lot of legislation applicable only to a few meters
installed under a former statute and with a scheme of legislation whereby it was
intended that a special excavation should be made on the street in front of every prop-
erty abutting the street in order that the meters contemplated by the present Act should
be uffixed to the service pipe under the street, and in connection with such excavations
permanent traps and underground places kept for the examination and reading of the
wmeters. This is nov, I think, the scheme of legislativn as disclosed by the Act.

I am of opinion the Act contemplates a service pipe being led through the wall and
into premises to be served with water, and the affixing of the meter on sach service pipe
inside the premises. So construed, 1 think effect is given to all the sections, and a
reasonable intention indicated by all the clauses when considered as a whole and by
individual clauses when taken separately.

In my opinion the appeal should be dismissed with costs.

Filed.
Reud report City Solicitor re suit Fenerty vs. City of H lifax.

FENERTY vs. CITY OF HALIFAX

OFfFICE ¢F City SovrciTor, Halifax, N. S, Dec. 9th, 1910.

His Worship the Magor :

Sir,—I am pleased to be able to report that this action has been terminated in
favour of the City.

As there appears to be some confusion as to the difference between this action and
the previous one brought by Mr. Fenerty, I may add a word of explanati.n.

Both actions were brought in respect to the rights of the proprietors of property
along the stream leading from the Chain Lakes to the North West Arm. In the former
action, Mr. Fenerty claimed that we had diverted some of the water which shonld have
gone to his mil), and also set up extensive claims for sterage in the lakes. Upon
investigation, the City Engineer was satisfied that we had, during the great drought in
1905, diverted some small quantity of water, and we tendered §100.00 in payment of
damages, which Mr. Fenerty accepted, and consequently no inquiry was made in that
action as to the mode by which the water was measured to Mr. Fenerty in substitution
for the stream which would have flowed naturally but for thz City’s dams.

The action was fought out on the question of storage, on which the City was
successful.

In the recent action, Mr. Fenerty again claimed that we had diverted the water,
which we denied. It was consequently necessary to go to trial upon the question of
whether or not the system of measuring the water to Mr. Fenerty, originally adopted by
Mr. Keating some twenty years ago, and continued by Mr. Doane, was or was not cor-
rect If it had been proved not to be correct, and the City compelled to adogc the one
set up by Mr. Fenerty, the consequences would have been most serious for the City, prac-
tically depriving us of the use of the Chain Lakes.

I am very pleased that the judgment of Mr. Justice Drysdale, a copy of which is
submitted herewith, entirely confirms the City’s method. As no appeal has been faken
from this judgment, it would appear that the vexatious question of long standing
between the City and the riparian property owners has at last been settled definitely in
t he City’s favor.

F. H. BeLL, City Solicior.




216 DeceEMBER 10TH, 1910.

FENERTY ET AL. vs. THE CITY OF HALIFAX.

DryspaLE, -J. -

After the argument of this case I did not get all the exhibits until I had to take up
my fall circuit. Since returning I have again gone over the extended notes.

At one stage of the argument both sides seemed to agree that the plaintiff’s rights
were based on the natural flow of water coming from the Chain Lake Valley or water-
shed as conditions existed in 1846, but later plaintiff’s counsel scemed to aicne Lhat he
is entitled to a greater flow by reason of the Uity increasing such fl \w from b _ iuto
the Chain Lakes other streams, and by reas:n of their extensive storage dams, relying
upon dicta cited to the effect that if water is added to a natural stream by artificial
means it becomes a part of the natural stream and subject to the same natural rights as
the rest of the water. This latter contention is, I think, however, concluded as against
the plaintiffs by reason of the de-d oragreem:nt of 1346, made between the predecessors
in title of the plaintiffs on the one part and the predecessors in title of the City on the
other part  In and by that deed the right to hring the Long Lake wate-s intn the
Chain Lakes for storage purposes, and for sopply ta the City from the latter lakes by
means of pipes is expressly given, and the right of Hosterman, plaintiffs predecessors
in title, to water expressly limited to the quantity naturally flowing from the Chain
Lakes theretofore. Since the said deed the City has connected said lakes, constructed
large dams and made one large water shed, and it seems to me quite clear that the
plaintiff ’s rights must be based on the natural flow from the Chain Lake Valley, based
on conditions as they existed before the date of said deed and quite apart from any
increased flow that may have been caused by the City’s works.

This brings me to a cousideration of the plaintiff’s evidence in support of his allega-
tion that the Uity in the summer months of 1909 deprived him of water that he was
entitled to for his mills ; in other words, that they did not let down to his mills the
natural flow of the Chain Lake Valley to which he was entitled. Outside of a few per-
sonal visits by himself to Bayers’ Brook, and very casnal inspections of such brook, which
I do not think I can consider under the evidence as reasonable proof of plaintiff’s claim,
his whole case is based on the theory that he is entitled to one-fifth of the entire waters
collected from the large water shed and the whole City works. No evidence was given
as to the volune of water that would come from the Chain Lake Valley as it existed
prior to 1846, but plaintiff contents-himself with an estima‘e based on the fact that the
Chain Lakes water shed forms about one-fifth of the whole water sheds that now feed the
City’s storage, takes the total amount fed to the City through the pipes, and claims one-
fifth of the waters so vsed, plus an allowance for evaporation. And taking this estimate
as proof of the plaintiff s claim, he can afford to abandon the item of evaporation. After
giving the plaintiff’s theory—for it is only a theory—-full cousideration, I am forced to
conclude that it is not reliable, and it does not satisfy me that it makes out the case
that he can only succeed upon, viz , that he has been deprived of any water that he is
entitled to, based on Chain Lake conditions of 1846. Mr. Doane, the City Engineer,
makes cogent eriticism in respect to Mr. Fenerty's data. The latter’s statements are
obviously mere guesses in many respects, and the proof, to my view, falls far short of
satisfactory evidence that the plaintiffs have been deprived of any rights to which they
are entitled.

The plaintiffs have the burthen of establishing that they have been deprived of
water to which they were entitled, and in this I think they fail. From the system
adopted by the City for ascertaining the natural flow of Chain Lake Valley I am satis-
fied the plaintiffs have been getting quite all the water to which they were entitled.

By the use of the measuring board at Bayers’ Brook a satisfactory basis for the cal-
culation of the Chain Lake waters is, it seems to me, established. It is true this board
was out for a time in 1909, but the attendant who had worked the outlet and watched
the inlet, satisfied me that during the season of 1909 the plaintiffs had not suffered.

Iam of opinion the plaintiff’s action fails and must be dismissed.

Filed.
Read report Police Committee on various matters,




DECEMBER 10TH, 1910. 217 Ll

REPORT POLICE COMMITTEE.

Mavor’s Orrice, Crry Havrr, Deo. 16th, 1910.
To the City Council :
GeNTLEMEN,—The Police Committee beg to roport as follows :—

1. Several demands have been made during the year for increased police protection,
more particulurly from the outlying sections of the t'ity A petition signed by one
hundred and fifty-five citizens of the West Knd has been presented to the Uouncil, and
by the Council referred to this Commiteee, asking for such l})rotect.ion. and similar
requests have frequently come from other parts of the City. The Chief of Police hae
done his best with the force at his disposal ; but he states that to furnish really
adequate service an addition of fifteen men should be made to the force. Your Com-
mittee, while anxious to meet the views of the Chief. are of opinion that that number
cannot be added this year, but they recommend that five additonal men be provided,
and next year, if the finances of the City will permit, a further addition can be made,

2. Itis represented that the duties of Messenger can be satisfactorily discharged
by the members of the Police Force withont any impairment of the service,
and it ls decided to dispense with the services of the special messenger after May firat.

3. Your Committee further recommend that the following men be retired and
superannuated at the end of the civic year;—
(a) Policeman Stephen J. Nickerson, born January lsat, 1845 ; sworn as policeman
April 15th, 1881.
(b) Policeman Paul W. Kingston, born July 27th, 1848 ; sworn as policeman
November 6th, 1885.
{c) Policeman Robert T. Pace, sworn as policeman May 7th, 1881.

4. The Committee received a petition from all the sergeants and thirty-six police-
men asking for an increase of pay. The annexed memo. prepared by the Chief of Police
shews how the matter of the pay of these public servants has been dealt with for some
years past. While the Committee desire to deal fairly with the men, they do not see
their way clear this year to recommend any increase in the police estimatea beyond what
is involved in the payment of the five additional men to be appointed.

5. The Police Estimates for the year amount to $38,300.00, and have been sub

mitted in detail to the Committee on Finance.
J. A, CmissorLM, Mayor and Chairmsn. i

Acts 1888—in effect from 1st May, 1888.
Policemen $400 first year, $20 each year up to $500.
Sergeants 520 " LG L . 600.
Acts 1896—in effect from 1st May, 1896.
Policemen $400 first year, $500 thereafter.
Sergeants 520 L8 600 8
Acts 1901—in effect 1st May, 1901.
Policemen $400 first year, $550 thereafter.
Sergeants 600 < 650 L
Acts 1906—in effect 1st May, 1907.
Policemen $400 firat year, $ 50 each year up to $600.
Sergeants 650 £& 700 thereafter.
Acts 1908—in effect 1st May, 1908.

Policemen §500 first year, $600 second year, $650 thereafter.
Sergeants 750 on appointment. it

Moved by Alderman Douglas, seconded by Alderman Shaffner, that
the same be considered clause by clause. Motion passed.

Tl B T Ty L

So




218 -_‘- " DECEMBER .1_0;1;1_1,_1._1‘910.\..",: 16,0

-] : b iy R : =

Read clause 1 re ﬁropoéed addition of five men to the present force.

Moved by Alderman’ Donglas, seconded by Alderman Edwards, that
said clause be referred to the Finance Commlctee Motron passed. -

Read clause 2:re speécial messenger: - -

Moved by Alderman Douglas, seconded by Alderman Wllson that
this clause be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Edwards, seu:nuim by Alder-
man Kelly, that said clanse be referred to the Finance Committee.

Amendment put and lost, 8 voting for the same and 9 against it, as
follows :— .

For the Amendment. Against il
Aldermen Bligh, Hoben, Aldermen Shaffner, Wilson,
Kelly, Thompson, - Whitman, Hebb,
Martin, MacKenzie, McManus, Douglas,
Edwards, Rankine—8. Smith, Hubley,
ek Corston—9.

Alderman Kelly gives notice of reconsideration.
The original motion is put and passed, 9 voting, for the same and
8 agains. it, as follows :—

For the motion. Against it.
Aldermen Shaffner, Wilson, Aldermen Bligh, Hoben,
Whitman, Hebb, Kelly, Thompson,
McManus, Douglas, Martin, MacKenzie,
Smith, Hubley, Edwards, Rankine—8.
Corston—9. ;

Aldermen Kelly gives notice of reconaldemuon

Read clause 3 re superannuation of Policemen Stephen J. Nickerson,
Paul W, Kingston and Robert T. Pac: from May 1st, 1911.

Moved by Alderman Douglas, seconded by Alderman Shaffner, that
the said clause be adopted. Motion passed unammously

Read clause 4 re pay of Police.
Also read petition of Police for increase of pay.

Moved by Alderman Edwards, gseconded by ‘Alderman Hebb that
said clause 4 and the petition be referred to .the Firance Committee.

Motion put and passed, 10 voting for the same 7 against 1t as
follows :—

For the Motion. : Against it.
Aldermen Hebb, Bligh, 3 E Alﬂermen Shaffaer, Wilson,
Hoben, Kelly, Whitmar, McManus,
Hubley, Thompson, LRt Douglas, Smith, u
Corston, MacKenzie, - 4, . ', Martin—7. 4

Edwards, Rankine—10. - . = o

= S




DEcEMBER 10TH. 1910. 219

Read clause 5 re Estimates 1911-12. Filed.

His Worship the Mayor stated Mr, R. M, Hame, representmg
the Civic Improvement League, was present in the Chamber and desired
to be heard.

Moved by Alderman'Hebb, seconded by Alderman Smith, that" Mr.
Hattie be permitted to address the Council. Motion passed. i

Mr. Hattie addresses the Couacil in the matter of Civic Improve-
ment and lays upon the table a memorandum on the BIJbJBct. from the
bwtc Improvement League

MEMORANDUM FROM THE CIVIC IMPROVEMENT LEAGUE

‘1. The appombmam'of & joint committee of the City Council and Civic Improve-
ment League to prepare a comprehensive plan for the improvement of the Uity and to
report on a measure that should be adopted to assure the development of the City along
li_nfas conducive, ' not only to the aesthetic, but to the best conditions of life for the
citizens,

NN 44

2. In this connection the appropriation of $2,500 to cover the expenses of the
Joint Committee, including the services ‘of an expert.

3. The increase of $10,000 for 1911 in the estimates for the mprovement of garbage
and ash removal and street cleaning services. The improvements suggested are :—(1)
Barrels to be taken from yards, etc., by the collectors, and not put out on the sidewalk
by the citizens ; (2) The principal thomughf&res to have at least one additional cleaning
during the year. a

4. The provision in the estimates of a sum sufficient to defray the cost of combat-
ing the Tusock Moth and other tree pests.

5.' The appointment of a committee of the City Council to confer with the owner of
the market wharf regarding the Civic Improvement League’s proposals for the develop-
ment of the ferry landing divectly at the foot of George Street ; or in case the Council
should appoint the Joint Committee suggesbed in No 1, this might be referred to it for
Jmmediate consideration, ;

6. The passing of a regulatwn requiring the citizens to drain the moisture from
garbage and to wrap the solid in paper before putting it in barrels or cans.

.+ 7. The passing of a regulation rescinding the privilege of handing paper to the
garbage collectors in covered receptacles and requiring all paper for disposal by the col-
lectors to be wrapped tightly in bundles.

8. The passing of regulations adequately dealirg with the Bill Board nuisance.

9. The amending of the ordinance governing street noises so as to secure more im-
munity than we enjoy at the present time.

10. - The securing of legislation that will enable the City to put in operation a better
system of shade tree planting on the public streets.

11. The Council urged to proceed withthe construction of a public comfort station

12. The investigation of ways and means for preventing a continuation of the

]é:esent spoiling of the North West Arm. A Joint Committee of the City Council and

unty Council suggested, which Commission would have to passon all construction
or other work that might affect the beauty of the North West Arm.

13. The establishment of an incinerator as soon as possible for the disposal of
garbage,

14. The Counucil urged to (1) appropriate what money may be necessary to carry
out the Board of Health’s proposals respecting milk supply, and (2) to proceed with the




220 DecemBeEr 10TH, 1910.

abattoir proposal and to establish such regulations as will ensare a wholesome meat
supply for the City.

156, The City Council urged to consider favorably the proposition of the Anti-
Tuberculosis League regarding a heme for incurables.

Moved by Alderman Wilson, seconded by Alderman Hebb, that the
memorandum handed in by Mr. Hattie be referred to the Finance
Committee, ;

Moved in amendment by Alderman Smith, seconded by Alderman
Hoben, that this matter be referred to the Committee on Works and
that the Committee on Works be a Committee to confer with the com-
mittee of the Civic 1mprovement League.

Alderman Wilson, the mover, and Alderman He-b, the seconder of
the original motion ask leave of the Council to withdraw the motion.

Alderman Whitman and other Aldermen object to the withdrawal
of the original motion,

The amendment is put and passed.

Read report Charities Committee re Christmas at the City Home.

CHRISTMAS AT CITY HOME.
Havrrax, December 14th, 1910.

His Wership the Mayor and Members of the City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—The Charities Committee met this day, and beg to submit the
following report :—Members present, the Chairman, Aldermen McManus, Rankine and
Shaffoer.

The Superintendent was directed to provide the regular Christmas dinner for the
inmates of the City Horme, and to carry out the usual arrangements in regard to officials
and nurses.

Axprew HusLrY, Chuirman.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Rankine, that
the report be adopted. Motion passed.

Read report Commissioners of Halifax Common re accounts.

PUBLIC GARDENS ACCOUNTS.
CommiTTEE Room, City Hary, Dec. 15th, 1910,

To His Worship the Mayor and Members of the City Council :

{ZNTLEMEN,—At a meeting of the Commissioners of Halifax Common held this 3 p.m-
ad before them the following accounts, which were approved and ’Eaa.sed for
v’ and the Secretary was requested to forward the same to the Cfty Council, for
= inTormation and conourrence :—

i), Roche, $1.56. W. C. Knight, $3.35. Connor Floral Co., $8.50. R. B. Abams,
$0.50. W. J. O'Connell, §7.45. H. E, T. Co., $6.81. J. G, Crumd, $18.85. Total

Epw. T. PoweRr, Secretary.




DecemBER 10TH, 1910. 221

Moved by Alderman MacKenzie, seconded by Alderman Hebb, that
the report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed.

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee re Bill Poster’s License
and Bill Boards.

BILL POSTER’S LICENSE AND BILL BOARDS.
Coumirree Room, Crry Harr, Dec. l4th, 1910

To tfis Worship the Mayor and City Council :

GeNTLBMEN,—Your Committes on Laws and Privileges beg to report that at s
meeting held this day, there being present Aldermen Bligh (Chairman), Whitman and
Hubley, the Committee had under cunsideration the application of Roy B Smith for a
Bill Poster’s license ; also & petition of ratepayers and citizens against bill boards, and
more particularly the new one now being erected on Robie St., at the corner of West St,

It is recommended that the application of Mr, Smith be granted on condition that
he give to the City an undertaking that no bills will be posted on the boards now being
erected on Robie Street, at the corner of West Street.

F. P. BuigH, Chairman

Moved by Alderman Bligh, secended by Alderman Hubley, that the
report be adopted with the amendment that the licease be only issued
on the understanding that it expire April 30th, 1911,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Smith, seconded by Alderman
Hoben, that this whole matter be referred back to the Committee on
Laws and Privileges for further report.

Amendment put and lost.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alder-
man Thompson, that the application of Roy E. Smith for a Bill Posters’
License be granted until 1st May, and that the petition of citiz:ns in re
Bill Boards be referred back to the Committee on Laws and Privileges
tor further report.

Amendment put and lost,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Alderman
Edwards, that a license be granted to Mr. Smith until 1st May next on
the conditions named in the report of the Committee and that he be
not permitted to erect any more bill boards in the City.

Moved by Alderman Douglas, seconded by Alderman McManus,
that the question be now put. Motion passed.

The amendment is now put and lost, 4 voting for the same and 12
against it, as follows:—

For the Amendment. Against it,
Aldermen Smith, Hoben, Aldermen Shaffaer, Wilson,
Corston, Edwards—4 Whitman, Hebb,
Bligh, McManus,
Douglas, Hubley,

Thompson, Martin
MacKenzie, Rankine—12,




2922 DeceMBER 10TH, 1910.

The original motion i% put aud passed. -
Read report Lows and Privileges Committee on various matters,

REPORT LAWS AND PRIVILEGES COMMITTEE.

Commirree Room, Oty HarL, Deeember 6th, 1910,

To His Worship the Mayor and City Couneil - ]

GENTLEMEN, —Your Committee on Laws and Privileges beg to report that st a meet
ing held this day, there being present 'Aldermen Bligh (Chairman) Smith, Martin and
ngards, the following matters were considered and dealt with as follows : —

. Report City Health Board on saw mill Cedar Street.

Thm matter was up for consideration at a previous meeting of the Committee and
referred to the Committee of Fire Wards to get a report from the Chief of the Depart-
ment orf the matter. The Chief of the Fire Department reports that he has inspected the
saw mill in question and does not ‘contider it dangerous or liable to cause fire. Messrs
Edw. ‘Maxwell,. Richard Theakston, William Garrety and John Little appeared before
the Committee and complained of disagreeable odors from the gasoline used and noises
made by the machinery. ' Messrs Theakston and Thompsor stated that there was nothing
offensive from the workuhop and submitted letters from four residents adjoining sl;a.ung
that they do not find it a nuisance or in any way dangerous to the neighbourhood.

In view of the diffierence of opinion as to what constitutes a nuisance in this regard
and 'the fact that a permit wasisswed by the Building lnspector to Mr. Theakston to erect
a workshop and stable, it is recommended thatthis matter be referred back to the Baild-
ing Inspector for a report if the running of this so-called mill is a violation of the City
Charter. ]

2. Re resolution of Council instructing this Committee to- have a bill prepared to
submit to the Legislature authorizing the City to borrow a sum not exceeding five hun-
dred (§500) dollars to pay one-half of the costs of services of a Solicitor in preparing s
claim to the Board of Railway Commissioners in respect to the removal of the existing
differential rate of one cent per hundred pounds on all freight carrled to Halifax over
the Intercolonial Railway, etc., etc.

It is recommended that the attached draft Act dealing with this matter be adoptsd

and forwarded to the Legislature for enactment.

3. Re Application of M. B. Keith for an auctioneer’s license.
It is recommended that the application be not granted. "

4. Re report Committee of Fire Wards recommending that this Committee and
City Solicitor draft such legislation as will protect the City’s interest in the matter of
using the streets for operating lines of wires and laying ducts, ete., etc.

It is decided to defer this matter until other City Legislation .is submitted to the
Council .,
F. P. BricH, Chairman. '

The same is considered clause by clause.

Read clause 1 re Saw Mill, Cedar Street.

Moved by Alderman Bligh, seconded by Alderman Edwards, t,hw.r.
said clause be adopted. - Motion passed.

Read clause 2 re grant of $500.00 to assist in effort to have
removed the differential freight rate against Halifax.

Also read draft Act on the matter,



. DzecEMBER 101H, '1910. 223

DIFFERENTIAL FREIGHT RATE.

The City may borrow from any bank or other fund available an amount .equal to the
amount contributed by!the Council of the Halifax Board of Trade for the purpose hérein-
after specified and not exceeding in any case five hundred (3500.00) dollars, and may con-

tribute the amount so borrowed to aid in defraying the cost and charges of and inciden-

tal to the preparation by the Council of the Halifax Board of Trade of a claim to the
Board of Railway Commissioners in respect to the removal of the existing differential rate
of one cent per hundred’ pounds on freight carried to Halifax over the [utercolonial Rail-
way, and the presentation of such claim to the said Board and the amonnt so borrowed
shull be included in the estimates for the civic year 1912-1913 and rated and collected
along therewith. * el T 4

Moved by Alderman Bligh, seconded by Alderman Smith, that said
clause and the draft Act be approved. Motiun passed.

Read clause 3 1e application M. B. K :1ch for an auctioneer’s license.

Moved by Alderman Bligh, seconded by Alderman Smith, that said
clause be adopted. Motion passed.

Read clause 4 re underground wire ducts. Filed. :

Read reports Commtittee on Works aad City Engineer in re petitivn
Beazley Brothers for right of way over Prince Street sewer outlet.

LEASE PRINCE STREET SEWER OUTLET.

City Worgs Orrice, Dec. 7th, 1910.
To the City Councd :

GERTLEMEN,—At 8 meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attached
report of the City Engireer on‘letter of Beazley Bros., Ltd., for a lease of the property
through which the sewer runs at the foot of Prince St., between King's Wharf and
Mitchell's wharf, (the outer end of which has been leased to G. P. Mitchell & Sons) was
read. It was decided to recommend the adoption of the said report

" 'J. A. CarsgoLy, Mayer and Chairman.

City Exciseer’s Orrice, Nov. 29th, 1910.
Hiz Worship the Mayor : :

Sie.—Messrs. Reazley Brothers have applied for a lease of the property through
which the sewer runs at the foot of Prince Street between the King's Wharf and Mitchell’s
Wharf, the outer end of which has been leased to G. P. Mitchell & Sons.

Messrs. Beazley Brothers have obtained a lease of the water lot between the sewer
and the King’s Wharf, and have no means of access from the land side except throogh the
King’s Wharf or over the City property.

" The use of the water lot may be necessary for the City should any further damage
be done to the sewer, and as suggested by Messrs. Beazley Bros., an exchange of privileges
might be arranged. 1 would recommend that Beazley Bros. be given the nse of the

roperty provided that they will keep the gate at Water Street locked and supply the
E‘it_r with a key, that they will keep the premises in good condition, that the City shall
nave the right to use it for its own purposes in connection with the sewer and also that
the City shall have the right to enter npon their water lot at any time for the purpose cf
repairing or extending the sewer, the annual charge to be nominal only.

F. W. W. Doasg, City Enginesr.




224 Deceuser 10TB, 1910.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman MacXKenzie,
that the same be adopted. Motion passed.

Read reports Committee on Works and City Eagineer re street
lights.
STREET LIGHTS.

Crry Worxs Orrice, Dee. Tth, 1230.
To the City Couneil :

GENTLEMEN, —At a meeting of the Committee on Worka held this day the attached
report of the City Engineer, on the various petitions for street lights anmexed, was read.
It was decided to recommend vhe adoption of the report, the lights to be installed
when the funds are available. ;
J. A. CumnnoLs, Mayor and Chanrman.

Crry EnciNeer's OrricE, Dec. 7th, 1910.
Niz Worship the Mayor:

S1r,—1I beg to report that the following streets lights which have been asked fur are
needed, and I wounld recommend that they be installed when funds are available,

Fawson Btreet corner Water Street.

Hollis Street co rmer Sounth Street.

Bell Road between Summer Street and Park Street.
Coborg Road between Oxford Street and the Arm.
Henry Street at Bliss Street. N

Henry Street at Cedar Street.

May Street at Fern Lane.

Creighton St. st Columbus Street.

Cedar Street at Preston Street.

Oxford Street between Coburg Road and Jubilee Road.
Russel) Street between Albert Street and Gottingen Street.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman MacKenzie,
that said reports be adopted. Motion passed.

Read report City Engineer covering plan and description of the land
required by the City for a Market Site.

MAREET SITE.

Crry EncineEr’s OFrice, Dec. 1st, 1910.

His Worship the Mayor:

81r,—As required by Section 623 of the City Charter, I have prepared a plan and
description of the land required by the City for a market site.

I beg to report that it has been decided by the City Council that the block bounded
by Brunswick, Buckingham, Albemarle and Duke Streets is required by the City for a
market site,

An offer has been made for the several properties and in one case, the offer has been
accepted. The owners of the other properties decline the offer made by the
Council.

1 therefore beg to submit for the approval of the Council, the accompanying plan
and description of the property required for the market site.

F. W. W. Doaxg, City Engineer.




DEcEMBER 15TH, 1910. 225

Deseription of Lite proposed to be acquired for Market purposes :—

All that lot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the City and County
of Halifax, suid lot being more particularly described as follows : —

Beginning ut a point formed by the intersection of. the north line of Duke Street
with the east line of Brunswick Street; thence to run northerly by the said east line of
Brunswick Street antil it meets the south line of Buckingham Streev ; thence easterly
by the said south line of Buckisgham Street until' it meets the west live of Albemarle
Street; thence sontherly by the said west line of Albemarle Street until it meets the
notth line of Duke Street ; thence westerly by the said north line of Duke Street to the
place of beginuing ; 31

The above described lot M.nlglots Nos. 1,2 3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10, 11, 12, 13,'14,'15, °

'md 16, Letter ** D, Collier’s Dl\'lamn

Deseription of Property belonging to the Rector and Wardens df
Trinity iarish, Liverpool, N. S, :—

All that lot, piece or parcel of land, sitnate lying and being in the City of Halifax
in block letter ** D in Cullier’s Division, and more p.nuc,u]arl} described as follows : —

Beginning at a point on the east line of Brunswick Street said point being furmad
by the intersection of the north live of Lot No. 3. of letter ** D” Collier’s division, with
the east line of Brunswick Street ; thence to run northerly along the said east line of
Brunswick Street fifty-four feet more or less or until it meets the south line of property
now or forwerly owned by E. \W ’Doonell ; thence easterly by the said scuth boundary
for a distance of sixty feet more or less or until it meets the western boundary of lot No.
13 of the said division; thence southerly by the said western boundary of lot No. 13 and
the western boundary of lot No 12 for a distanceof fifty-four feet more or less or until it
meets the north houndary of lot No. 3; thence westerly by the said north line of lot No.
3 for a distance of sixty feet more or Jess to the place of beginning ; the above described
lot being all of lot No. 4 and the southern portion of lot No. 5 of the original division in
Collier’s Division, Letter **D."”

Description of Proparty belonging to th: Eastern Trust Co. :

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the City of
Hualifax in Collier’s Division Letter ‘* D,” the said lot being more particularly described
as follows :—

Beginuning at a point on the east line of Brunswick Street formed by the intersection
of the said east line of Brunswick Street with the north line of Lot No. 5, now or for-
merly owned by E. W. O’Donnell ; thence to run northerly by the said east line of
Brunswick Sireet for a distance of forty feet more or less or until it meets the south
boundary line of lot No. 7 now or formerly owned by Donovan ; thence easterly by thé
said south boundary of lot No 7 for a distance of sixty feet more or less or until it
meects the western boundary of lot No. 14 thence southerly by the said western boun-
dary of lot No 14 for a distauce of forty feet more or less or until it meets the northern
boundary of lot No 5 ; thence westerly by the said northern boundary of lot No. 5 fot
a distance of sixty feet more or less to the place of beginning; the above described lot
being all of lot No. 6 in Collier's Division, Letter ** D.”

Description of Property No. 166 to 176 Albemarle Street, belonﬂmc
to the Dev of Ann Murphy :

All that lot piece or parcel of land situate lying and being on the west side of
"Albemarle Street in the City of Halifax the said lot being portions of lot Nos .14, 15 and
16 of Collier’s Division Letter ** D,” the said lot being more particularly described as
follows :=—

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the west line of Albemarle

e

T <
Rrmrrr—




226 DEcemMBER 15TH, 1910

Street with the south line of Buckingham Street ; thence to run in a southerly direction
by the said west line of Albemarle Street for a distance of 120 feet more or less or until
it meets the north line of lot No. 13 in the said Collier's Division now or formerly owned
by E. W. O'Donnell ; thence westerly by the said nothern line of lot No. 13 fora distance
of 60 feet more or less or until it meets the eastern line of lot No. 6 in the said Division ;
thence nportherly by the said eastern line of lot No. 6 for a distance of 40
feet more or less or until it meets the touth line of lot No. 15 of the said Division;
thence easterly by the said south line of lot No. 15 for a distance of 17 feet more or less
or until it meets the eartern line of property now or formerly owned by Mrs. Eliza
Rohertsen ¢ thence northerly by the said eastern line of the Robertson property for a
distance of 80 feet more or less or until it meets the south line of Buckiugham
Street ; thence easterly by said south line of Buckingham Street for a dietance of 45 feet
more or less to the place of beginning.

Description of Property No. 64 Buckingham Street and 129 to 133
Brunswick Street, belonging to the estate of A. Q. Donovan:—

All that lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lving and being at the south-east corner
of Buckingbam and Brunswick Streets in the City of Halifax, being portions of lots Nos.
7 and 8 of Collier’s Division Letter *‘I)”", the said lot being more particalariy described as
follows :—

: Beginninﬁ at a point formed by the intersection of the east line of Brunswick Street
with the south line of Buckingham Street; thence to run in an easterly direction by the
said south line of Buckingham Street for a distance of 39} feet more or less or until it
meets the western line of property now or formerly owned by Mrs. Eliza Robertson ;
thence southerly by the said western line of the Robertson property for a distance of 80
feet more or less or until it meets the northern line of lot 6 in the said Collier’s Division
now or formerly owned by the Eastern Trust Company; thence westecly by the said
northern line of lot No. 6 for a distance of 40 feet more or less or until it meets the east
line of Brunswick Street ; thence northerly by the said east line of Bruaswick Street for
a distance of 80 feet more or less to the place of beginning ; the above described lot being
the same lot as was acquired by A. Q. Donovan in his lifetime by deed recorded in the
Registry of Deeds Office at Halifax in Book 272, page 5.

Description of Property Nos. 156, 158 and 162 Albemarle Street,
owned by E. W. O'Donpell :—

All that lot, piece or parcel of land, situate lying and being in the City of Halifax
being lots No. 11, 12 and 13 in the Collier's Division, Letter *D,” the said lot being
more particularly described as follows : —

Beginning at point on the west line of Albemarle Street where the said west line is
intersected by the uorth line of lot No. 10 in the said Collier’s Division now or formerly
owned by the Kxecutors of Thomas Ritchie ; thence to rum northerly by the said west
line of Albemarle Street for a distance of 120 fect more or less or until it meets the south
line of lot No. 14 of the said division now or formerly owned by the Dev. of Ann Murphy ;
thence westerly by the said south line of lot No. 14 for a distance of 60 feet more or less
or until it meets the east boundary of lot No. 5 of the said Division ; thence southerly
by the said east boundary of lot No. 5 and by the east boundary of lots No. 4 and 3 of
the said Division for a distance of 120 feet more or less or until it meets the north line
of lot No. 10 of the said Division now or formerly owned by the Executors of Thomas
Ritchie ; thence easterly by the said north line of lot No. 10 for a distance of 60 feet
more or less to the place of beginning; the above described lot comprising the three
separate lots obtained by E W, O’Donnell by deed—one from Jairus Hart, the deed of
which is recorded in Book 354, page 509—one from George Ritchie, the deed of which
is recorded in Book ——, page——, and one from John Bailey Bland, the deed of which
is recorded in Book 258, page 4§2. :

Description of Property No, 81 Duke Street and Nos. 103 to 111
Brunswick Street and No, 142 Albemarle Street :—




DecEMBER 15TH, 1919. 227

All that lot, piece or parcel of land siteate lying and being in the City of Halifax,
being lots Nos, 1,2, 3 and9in Collier's Division Letter ** D ”, ‘the said fot being 'more
particularly described as follows :

Begmning at a poeint formed by the intersection of the morth lne of Duke Street
wwith the east line of Brunswick Street thence to run northerly by the said eass line of
Brunswick Street for & distance of 120 feet more or less or until it meets the south line
of lot No. 4 in the said division ; now or formerly owned by the Rector amd Wardens
«f Trinity Parish, Liverpool, N. S.; thence easterly by the said sonthern line of lot
No. 4 for a distance of 80 feet more or less or imtil it meets the west line of lot No. 11
in the said Collier's Division mow or formerly ovwned by E. W. O’'Donrell; thence
southerly by the said west line of lot No. 11 and by the west lime of lot No. 10 of the
said division for & distance of 80 feet more or less or until it meets the sonth kne of the
said lot No 10 now or formerly owmed by the Executors of Thomas Ritchie ; thence
easterly by the said south line of lot No 10 for a distance of 60 feet more or less or until
it meets the west line of Albemarle Street ; thence southerly by the said west line of
Albemarle Street for a distance of 40 feet more ot less mntilit meets the north line of
Duke Street ; thence westerly by the said north lime of Duke Street for a distance of
120 feet more or less to the place of beggnning'; the above described let being lots con-
veyed to E. W. O’'Dennell by George Ritchie by deed recorded im the Registry of
Deeds Office at Halifax, in Book 398, page 390.

Description of No. 121 Brunswick Street :—

All that lot, piece or parcel of land situate lying and being in the City of Halifax,
being the northern portion of lot No. 5 in Collier’s Division, Letter *“ D,” the said lot
being more particalarly described as follows z—

Beginning at a point on the east line of Brunswick Street where the said east line is
ntersected by the north line of property now or fermerly owned by the Rector and
Wardens of Trinity Parish, Liverpool, N. 8. ; thence to run northerly by the said east
line of Branswick Street for a distance of 26 feet mors or less or until it meets the south
line of lot No 6 iu the said Division, the said lot No. 6 being now or formerly owned by
vhe Eastern Trust Company ; thence easterly by the south line of said lot Ne. 6 Tor a
distance of 60 feet more or less or until it meets the west line of lot No 13 in the said
Division 3 thence southerly by the said west line of lot No. 13 for a distance of 26 feet
more or less or until it meets the north line of the lot now or formerly owned by the
Reetor and Wardens of Trinity Parish, Liverpool, N. 8.; thence westerly by the said
northern line for a distance of 60 feet more or less to the place of beginning ; the above
described lot being the lot deeded to E W. O'Donnell by William Twining by deed
vecorded in the Registey of Deeds office at Halifax in Book 273, page 137.

Description of Property belenging to Eliza Robertson:—

All that lot, pieca or parcel of land situate, lying and being on the south side of
Buckingham Street in the City and County of Halifax, the said lot being more particularly
described as follows:—

Beginning at a point on the south line of Buckingbam Street distant 45 feet more or
less from the west line of Albemarle Street, the said point being the north-west corner
of the lot now or formerly owned by tke Heirs of Murphy ; thence in a southerly direc-
tion by the western boundary line of the said property owned by the Heirs of Murphy
for a distance of 80 feet more or less; or until it comes to the north line of lot
No. 14 of she said Collier’s Division, thence westerly by the said north line of let
No. 14 andt he north line of lot No. 6 for a distance of 36 feet more or less or until it
meeis the eastern boundary of property belonging to the Estate of A. Q. Donovan;
thence northerly by the said eastern boundary for a distance of 80 feet more or less or
until it mests the south line of Buckingham Street; thence easterly by the said south
line of Buckingham Street for a distance of 36 feet more or less to the place
beginning ; the above described lot being a portion of lots Nos. 7 and 8, 15 and 16,
Block Letter ** D” Collier’s Divisioa.




273 DECEMBER 15TH, 1910

Deseription of Property No, 148 Albemarle Street :—

All that lot, piece or parcel of land situate lying and being in the City and Counnty
of Halifax in Collier's Division, Letter ** D,” the suid lot being more particularly des-
eribed as follows :—

Beginning at a point on the west line of Albemarle Street, distant forty feet more
or less from the north line of Duke Street, the said line betng the north-east corner of
1ot No. § Collier’s Division ; thence westerly by the north line of the =aid lot No. 9 fora
distance of sixty feet more or less or until it meets the south-east corner of lot No. 2
of the said division; thence northerly by the east line of said lot No. 2 for a distance of
forty feet more or less or until it meets the south-west corner of lot No. 11 of the said
divisien ; thence easterly by the south line of the said lot No. 11 for a distance of sixty
feet more ar less,or until it meets the west line of Albemarle Street ; thence southerly
by the said west line, of Albemarle Street for a distanee of forsy feet more or less to the
place of beginning ;- the above deseribed lot being lot No. 10 Letter ** D of Uollier's
Diviston, and being the property deeded by the execotors of Sir William Young to
Thowmas Ritchie by deed dated the 5th day of August, 1887. and recorded in the Registry
of Deeds Office at Halifax, N. S., oo page 95 in Book No. 264

The following resolution is submitted by Alderman Whitman :—

Moved that the report of the City Engineer in regard to the expropriation of the
property for the Market site be placed on the Order of the Duy and that a commitiee
of three be appointed to again bring the matter of the Fuel Yard before the Minister of
Militia and Militia Department, to see if some more definite terms can be made with the
Government than that offered by letter from the Department of Mibiria and Defence
dated Ottawa, May 17th, 1910, and that no further proceedings be taken re the Bruns-
wick Street market site until this committee report.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Hebb.
¢ = The fclowing amendment is submitted :—

Resolved, That the plan and description of the proposed Market Site, bounded by
Brunswick Street; Buckingham Street, Albemarle Street and Duke Street, submitted
by the City Engineer, be dnd they are hereby approved.

Moved by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Alderman Douglas.
The amendment being put there appeared :

For the Amendment. Agaipst it.
Aldermen McManus, Douglas, Aldermen Shaffuer, Wilson,
Hoben, Thompson, Whitman, Hebb,
Martin, Corston, Bligh, Smith,
MacKenzie, Edwards—S8. Hubley, Rankine—8.

His Worship the Mayor gives bis casting vote for the amendment
and declares the amendment carried.

Alderman Whitman gives notice of reconsideration,

Alderman Hubley gives notice of reconsideration.

Moved by Alderman Edwards, seconded by Alderman Martin, that
the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

Couancil adjourns 11.40 o’clock.



EVENING SESSION.
8.10 o’clock.

CounciL CHAMBER, City HALL, Dec. 30th, 1910.

A wmeeting of the City Counncil was held this evening at the above
named hour, Present His Worship the Mavor and Alderinen Wilson,
Shaffuer, Whitman, Hebb, Bligh, O’Brien, Smith, Douglas, McManus,
Hubley, K+lly, Hoben, Thompson, Corston, Martin, Edwards, Raukine,
and MacKenzie,

The Council was summoned to consider Estimates, 1911-12, to
proceed with business standing over and the transaction of other
business.

NOTICES OF RECONSIDERATION.

Read No. 1, on Order of the Day, viz: Alderman Kelly’s notice of
reconsideration of amendment (defeated) to refer to Finance Committee
clause of report of Police Committee re City Hall Messenger. December
156th, 1910,

Also read No. 2, viz: Alderman Kelly’s notice of reconsideration of
motion adopting report of Police Committee re City Hall Messenger.
December 15th, 1910.

Moved by Alderman Kelly, seconded by Alderman Edwards, that
the same be now reconsidered. !

Motion put and passed 11 voting for the same and 5 against it, as
follows :— :

For Reconsideration. Against it.
Aldermen Whitman, O’Brien, Aldermen Shaffner, Wilson,

Hebb, Bligh, Douglas, Hubley,

McManus, Smith, Corston,—5,

Hoben, Kelly,
Martin, MacKenzie,
Edwards.—11.

Moved by Alderman Kelly, seconded by Alderman Edwards, that
the City Hall Messenger be retained in his position at the same salary
he now receives.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Bligh, seconded by Alderman
Corston, that Randall McCarthy be appointed City Hall Messenger
under vhe control of His Worship the Mayor.




230 DecemMBER 30TH, 1910.

Aldermen Kelly and Edwards with the econsent of the Couneil
withdraw the motion and the amendment becomes the main motion,

Alterman Bligh’s motion being put is passed, 11 voting for the
same and 7 against it, as follows :— g

For the Motion. Against it.
Aldermen O'Brien, Bligh, Aldermen Shffuer, Wilson,
Me:Manus, Ho en, Giiate ues o Whitisan, Hebb,
Kelly, Thompson. Douglas, Smitk,
Martin, Corston, Hubley, —17.

MacKenzie, Edwards,
Ravkine. =11«

Read No. 3 on Order of the Day, viz: Alderman Whitman's notice
of reconsideration of resolution approving of plan and description of |
Market Site, © December 15th, 1910.- . .

Moved by Alderwan Whitman, seconded by Alderman Wilson, that
said matter be now reconsidered,

The vote being taken there appeared.

For Reconsideration, Against it.
Aldermen Shuffoer, Wilson, Aldermaen O’Brien, MeManus,
Whitman, Hebb, : Dinvlas, Hoben,
Bligh, Smith, K. lly, Martin,
Hubley, Thompson, Corston, MacKenzie,
Rankine.—9. Edwards.—9.

, His Worship the Mayor gives.his casting, yote for. the motion 1and
declares the ma.ter open for reconsideration.

¢ Moved by Alierman:Hoben, seconded: by Alderman Eiwards: |

That the plan and description of the proposed Market Site bounded by Brunswick
Street, Buckingham Strebt, Albemarle Street and Duke Street, subwitted by the City
Engineer be and they are hereby approved.

Movéd igamendment by Alderman Whitman, séconded by Alderman
Smith |

That the report of the City Engineer in regard to the expropriation of the property ]
for the Market site be placed on the Order of the Day and that a committee of three be ]
appoiuted to again bring the matter of the Fuel yard before the Minister of Militia and
Militia Lepartment, to see if some moredefinite terms can be made with the Government
than that offered by letter from the Departmeat of Militia and Defence dated Ottawa,,
May 17th, 1910, and that no further proceedings be taken re the Brunswick Street
market site until this committee report.

- Amendment put and lest 8 voting for.the same and 10 against i,
as follows : —




DEcEMBER 30TH. 1910. 231
For the Amendment. Against it
Aldermen SHaffa.r, Wilson, Aldermen O'Biien, MeManus,
Whittan, Hebb, Douglas, Hoben,
Bligh, Siwnich Kelly, Thowpson,
Hubley, Rankine.—8. Martin, Corston,

MacKenzie, Eiwards.-10,

A n Hubley sabmits the following amendmont
Resclied tla resolution in re the evpropriation of the Innd for & iz ket Site
be plico 12 Unler ol the Day until such win-.as the Couneil azceris fram the
Local | : »if thiy+iwill piss the nece-nry legislation comp-liinr vendors of
garden L te., Lo resort to Lhe maviet bul.ding to dispoze of their goods.
Mayed Yy Slisvman: Hubley, secorrdod byeAldermanHe by ’
The wi ug put s lost, 7 votng for thie sawe and 11
against ib; asudol s Wi =i ; .
‘ Foi't thent: - Aguinstiii
ermen VWoloon, WWiitman, Aldermen Shaffuer, U Brien,
Alder \ 1t Alder Shalt 0’ Brien
Hebb, Bhish; ; MeManvs, Douglas,
Swith, Habley, Hoben, K _
Rankine—7. Thompsid artin,

Corstim, BacKeazie,”

Edwards—11. y

The criginal motion is put and passad, 10 voting for the sime and 8
against it, as follows :— g 3

» Motion. Agninat it.
Aldermen (VEiien, MceManus, Aldermen Shaffuer, "Wilson,
Diugld¥, " Hoden,” ¥ Whitnridt, Flebb,
Keliy, Thompson, Bligh, Swith,
Magtin,- Usrston, . Hubley, Rankine—8,

MacKensie, Ld“mds-—-lﬂ

Moved by Alderman” Whitman, seconded by Alderman Hubley,
that No. 4 Le siruck from the Order of the Day, viz. :=—Alderman
Hubley’s nutice ol wvseonsideration of resolution approving of -plan and
description of Market “Site. December 15th, 1910, Motivn passed
unavimously.

Moved by Alderman Whitwan, seconded by Alderman Rankine,
that the Council do now proceed with the consider.tion of the Estimates
for 1911-12. Motion passed. upanimously.

ESTIMATES FOR 1911—1912.

Alderman “Whitman reads and submits a report as Chairman of
Finance Committee on the Estimates and submits from the Finance
Committee the Estimates for 1911 —12,

o e e e
¥ e e T




N s

RPN ey wm— TR

232 DecemBER 30TH, 1910.

REPORT CHAIRMAN OF FINANCE COMMITTEE.
Crry Hair, Dec. 30th, 1910.

To His Worship the Mayor and City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—As Chairman of the Finance Committee, [ beg to present to you the
estimate for the year 1911-12 a8 recommended by the Finance Committee for adoption
by the Council.

The total amount assessed on the inhabitants and property of the City last year

L R e el R e R T e $531,815 58
The total amount of assessment for this year as recommended by the

Committee i8......... o.cvvennnnn. ot Ty S e e S R T, $541,639 70

making an increase in the assessment over last year of..................... $3.824.12

We have to add to this amount, however, the sum of $5000 00 being a reduction
from $8,000 to §3,000 in amount estimated to be received from poll taxes. This makes
an equivalent to an increased assessment of $14,824.12.

We estimate that we will receive from increased assessments $500,000.00. We inay
not quite realize this sum and it may go slightly over, but this is as near an estimate a
we can make. This estimate of $500,000.00 is made up of $300,000 00 of increase s
assessment and $200,000.00 from the assessment of the Dry Dock, which for two years
has paid no taxes. If we receive this increased assessment of one-half million at a 27/
rate it will give ns $10,000.00, which will make our netincrease over last year $4,5824.70,
and allowing $2,700 00 for every point in assessment our rate next year will be increased
by two points with a margin of $575.30 to go and come on. This is a very narrow mar-
gin, but this is the best we can do after having cut out everything we possibly can.

Every member of the Council realizes the necessity of not permitting our rate to go
above §1.99.

The total salaries of officials last year amounted to $35,800. We have added $40G
to this to pay for a Liquor License Board and a Secretary thereof, which makes the
salaries $36,200.

The Police Department estimate is reduced from $36,530 to $35,300, a reduction of
$1,230. This was done by cutting out five extra policemen recommended by the Police
Committee.

The cost of Rockhead Prison remains the same as last year, viz. : $5,000.00, exeept
shat an old telephone bill of $114.00 of a number of years’ standing and authorized to be
paid by last winter’s legislation, has to be added to it.

The Committtee on Works’' expenditure has been increased by $400 00. Street
Lighting was increased by $600.00, and Teams aud Stables by $100.00, while we made a
deduction in the Maintenance of Sewers of $300.00.

The estimate for Streets remains the same. Our expenditure on Streets is from
$16,000 to $18,000 a year above what it was prior to 1907-08

Last year the estimate for the Fire Department was §45,131.00. This year it is
$44,432.00—a saving of $§699.00. I pointed out last year that this is not the entire cost
of the Fire Department, as we borrow money on Shori Loans for the purchase of hose
and other gear, which I do not think is sound finance.

Under Miscellaneous we made a saving of $340.00.

Under Extra Assessments we find a large increase of $11,743.86. $11,121.66 of this
is the increased cost of our Schools. This steady increase in the cost of our schools is
bearing very heavily or the current expenses of the City, and keeps every department
of the Civy short of money. Many people capable of judging are questioning whether
we get an adequate return for the large sum of money we are now spending on our
aublie schools,

We have left the Contingent Fund at $2,000.00. We are very sorry that we cannot

.




DeceMBER 30TH, 1910. ; 233

-
give an additional $1,000.60 te this estimate, but to de so would increase our rate above
$1.99,

The headings under which the estimate for 1911-12 have been increased over last
year's estimate are as follows:—

City trison, for oM telephore bills............cc.ccvnieeiiann.... $ 1400
Blectric Laghtiag & o i i is i nii sia slors s T wiabid e 600 00
Teamuiand SEables i o il fatan oo iedimma s dam e mmiedaiatas s 2o ie a1 10000
Interest........ o) e R ST R o L e 300 00
County of Halifax ... .... s D D e S N
Sohboleddiad e Eaw s amitais n ISl Gl e e H S 11,121 66
City Home, repaivs last year .................................. . 325 50
Gty Hoorels, dauda. o babe ot Dol oL o Tas ] R A £ oy 426 50
Pabhic Sehools: o ko i mgim s e e e e e e, S R T S . 360 00 .
Library, over expelldlture of last WOUC o srwim s s slema s o iw e e 200 00
Schvol for the Blind . ......c..oi it i iiiiians e searneea. 200 00
Tenante. .o. . sove it Ga il dals et bonad i Wb dL s il 8B4V1D
Superannuation three pelmemen .............. S RN 111 42
Cairns’ SUPeranBuUALION ..., ...v.vivrennr covet snee aane aaies 1,874 21
Extra amoant for interest and sinking fund Comsolidated Fund,1905 3,776 00
Sinking Fand.......... .. ... ..., ... S SR SRR 310 52

——§21,381 11

The headings ander which the estimates for 1310-11 have been
decreased from those of last year are as follows :—

Mauaintenance of Sewers ... ........ccc0ininan
Encrease from Liguor Licenses..........c..covuuun.
Increase from Dog Tax........ ... ... ceeveneeeonn.. ;
Increased taxes from Klectric Tramway..
Decrease Fire Department...............
Deaf and Dumb Institution. .. ... oo cooniineiienninnssansannen
StorPateicl’s Home® oo ionn o & Lo deediidiad e
Female Homes..... ..... . .cocieeniinnss

Exhibition .. A e

Heanlem AccomBb .ol 00 U s sadaa van s sl IR B A
OBRE @COOUML ... tuusvice ivns saninanisnnsnns

CunnalaiERRO: SH IR Coy Sl ek s Sy T A
Revisors Juries Lists ..... ... TS 5
. P. Allisen, costs Anderson Cinnr Cu .........................
Indeximg Printed Minutes of Council............... Seein
PaiatiPleansat; Park s ettt e Wi

500 00
——— 11,653 23

$ 9,727 88
Letters were received from & namber of City Officials asking for an increase of
salary. The Finance Comumittee have not recommended any of the increases asked for.

.Au?mm WarrmaxN, Chairman.

The said Estimates are now considered and dealt with, item by item,
as follows :—

HENERAL ASSESSMENT.

SALARIES,
His Worship the Mayor .......ccevenetioen oot vnen.. $1000 DO Passed.
The City Solicitor ........... A e (Rhs = Sl e 1200 00 g
The City Treastirer .....cvvvis ceseneneinnne coeienenas. 1800 00 .
The City Clark ..................e.. R L e e 1400 00 g

Assistant City Clerk......c.v.vivieeniannicaa.., 1100 60




©234 ] DEcEMBER "30TH,; 1910.

" Moved by Alderman Hoben, seeonded by Alderman

MacKenzie, that the salary of lhc Assistant City Clerk
'be increased $100.00.

At the request of the mover and seconder and by
Jeave of Council.the motion is withdrawn.

BLEIE doaa B, ik eimr s b d S SR S el o mr, A R ... 81100 0G
Stipendiary \iam*trate ........ e SPET U B 2500 60
City Enpileers .0 o sonniih e i S A 1000 00
Awlslant(‘ltyanlmer e o L Vb LD LT T R e I 1800 00
Uity Aoditor¥ss. . o s om0, s sle woe sttt o 202 smy s 1500 00

Collecter of Rates and Taxes ami four Sul- ,o]lex:tors 400060

Alderman Hoben submits the following notice of
molion :(—

Resolved, That the matter of increased salaries of the four Sub-
Colleetors who draw a portion of the 1,000.00 be referred to the
Finance Committee for consideration and for amended legislation to
be introduced at the fortheoming session of the Local Legisiature

Ttem. L T N e I e e e S i 24000 00
Water LIP‘:L m Col’kcturs Oﬁncc ........................ 850 00
Clark  Come S T AR e e SN T T R
City Assessor: .t... ve. cvieiiveveernna. L 1400 00
Two Assistant Assessors at ‘:1]00 meh- ................... 2200 00
EEY g 7Tt 6 AT < Y | e I TG e i S00 00
City Medical Officer................ M 1000 00
€Clerk of Works Department ... . ... ........ ........ B0 o0
Stenng rrapher-:.. . ol S gt o 600 00
Q.u]]“j..utt ndent of \tleets 'md Se\\cr-'..__ I NEDSG Y | My > 1000 Ogr
Superintendent of Water Department........ .......... 1200 00
Water Inspector ... ...... St AL e T T 1
License Inspecter ................ ..... L e 1200 00
License Board Sections 64, 65, Chav. & ]‘}10 ... 400 00

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seeonded by Alder-

man Hebb, that this amount be placed at $250.00 from
which the Secretary to be paid $100.00 and the balance
to the members of the Board. Motionpassed.

J LT Sty o AR ANIEY Wi (98 'l Refiriansd S M il sestmi e $ 750 00
Librarian Citizens’ Free Library... ... c.ovovnnevn oo, 475 00
TR Dl DY T O s e 400 00
2nd Assistamt Librarian...........c.ovvunee oons. 325 00
Plumbing Inspector ... iin iiiriins iirinnn. 800 00

Moved by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Alderman
Corston, that the salary of the Plumbing Inspeetor be
placed at $900.00. - -

Motion put and lost, 7 voting for the same, aund 10
against it as follows :—

Passed.

Passed.

e




DeceEMBER: 30TH, - 1910 .

For the Motion. Againstit. - - G

Ald.-O’Brien, Swith, Ald. Shaffuer, Wilson,
Hoben, K Aly, Whitman, Hebb, i
Corston, Mchenzie, Bligh, McManus, : i
Rankine.— 7 o0 Douglas, Hubley, o

Thomyson, Martin,—16.
Moved by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Alderman
Rankine that the salary of the Plumbing Tuspector be
placed at $850.00.
Motion put and passed, 10 for the same and 8 against
it as foll yws :—

For the Motion. Aﬁ;ainst it.
Ald. Shaffner, O’Brien, Ald, Wilson, Whitman,

Hebb, Bligh, McManus, Douglas,

Smith, Hoben, Hubley, Thompson,

Kelly, Corston, M:rtin, Edwards.—8.

MacKenzie, Rankine.——10. :
| L3 e ey e TErRRL s e S veve-ee. $ B50 00 -~ Paszed,
Electrician. . .. i A P R vaes 1200 09 £t
City Hall Mﬁq@eng,t.r ................................... 260 00 ¢

Total Salartls:, . (00« e iy e e ansn R ——— 336360 03
: Less

CHARGED Te WATER DEFARTMENT.

Assistant City Ingineer.. ............... .............. $1600 0D Passed.
Water Clerk Collector’s Office ... .......... A L aa55 ka850 001 o8
Superintendent Water Department.. .. .... . .... ....... 1200 00 5 -
Water Ingpector .. .., .. ..... i T W sase r e OO0 : ¥ i'
Clerk of Works Department.......o..o.vies tiinininious 1300 00 b .
——— #5750°00
CHARGED TO SEWERAGE.
Part Salary of Stenographer ... .......... NP S, o 300 00 b i
Superintendent of Streets and Sewers.................... 1000 00 € !
: ——— §$ 1300 00
r [
CHARGED To VARIOUS APPROPRIATIONS. EbY
t
License Board Sec 64, 63, Chap. 2, 1910, LLI(‘GIISE Fond.) . § 250.00 . . *§ :
License Inspector {L!cense Fund) . aeez < 1200 00 X 3
Librarian and Assistant Librarians (Lﬁ): U}) ............ 1200 00 Ey ] il
Plumbing Inspet.lol (Board of Hen.llh) .................. 850 00 § i3 |
Total Salaries. . AR e e e G S § 3500 00 *¢

10550 00 ¥

$25810 00 ¢

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alder-
man Wi son, that the item $25,810.00 for salaries do
now pass. Motion passed.




- A

236 DEeceEmBER 30TR, 1910.

POLICE DEPARTMENT.

Salaries and Maintenance ........... .. e e s $35300 00 Passed.

ROCKHEAD PRISON.

Governor and Matron .......... ...... ... .ee. ... . $1200 0O
Underkeepers—1 at 354000 2ab$500.00. ... ... ..... 1560 00
MeaBEBEOr .o v conmusunnes avinsiissep snee o we.. 540 00
Maintensnee.. . ...c.oiicneusaveionssonon snas $2000 00
Less Probable ]m-e from Broken Stone ....... 460 00

—_— 1600 00
Repairs to baildings . ..........coviiiniiiiiin oo, 100 00

Telephones, Acts 1910, Chap. 47 ..... .... ..... ...... 11400
— $ 5114 00

DEPARTMENT OF CITY WORKS.

Cleaning Paved Streets ................
Streets .. ........000i0nn
Internal Health ...... ...
Maintenance of Sewers......

Teams and Stables...........ccovveuiiee il o Ll
Fnu.l .................................................
TelephoDes ..... ..cc.cvve tiriivuvecrvervosmrearesses
Lighting City R R S e G Bl X
Lighting Streets ........ ............ .. Foe ey
Insurance ............. .... . ;

City Property ...
Maintenance of Baths . - o4 e s
Inspecting Electric ermg o e e i e s S 400 00

FIRE DEPARTMENT.

Salaries and Maintenance .............. s B “ 44432 W
MISCELLANEOUS.
Printing and Stationery.........ccooviv ciit eivniaan #3000 00
Contingent .....cccvvcvnmercans cinr sae srsrmecnasans 2000 00
Indexing Printed Minutes of Couneil.................... 33 00
—_ 5033 00
200850 00
Less:

ProBasie INcomr.

Liguor LIcensen ..., icveis visnismansanme sonssrpinndssny $33000 00
Hack, Truck and other Licenses ........ ..oooiviviiins 6000 00
Fices and Fees Police and City Courte .................. 4000 00
Rents Cisy Property ...............oooh cinioan L 1500 00
DOgTOE s vmninns bms sl it v s s s e g b a ke 1650 00
Halifax Electric Tramway Co ...........ccivniviinennns 13500 00

~————— 59650 00

Total General Assessment.... ..... e $141200 00

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alder-
man Wilson, that the total General Assessment do now
pass at $141,200.00. Motion passed.

e




DEcEMBER 30TH, 1910.

EXTRA ASSESSMENTS.

County. of Halifax . G, Sl s deni ity e, 0 sefsas, $ 14513 61
Public Schools including interest, smkmnr fund and Bank

for Interest on Advances to Publie Schools. . s lu.panles 174525 79
City Home $28,786.00, Chap. 47, Acts 1910, $325.50 .... 20111 50
Public Gardens and Common, including interest on Com-

v Lokes e o e e S i R e e 6300 00
Point Pleasant Parlke: ) o, o s isd Pl aness b, 2000 00
Citizeng’ Free LIDTATY, oo 0 ae inl saaiesise saiaisn . 2500 00
Citizens’ Free Library, Acts 1910, Chap T e T . 200 00
Halifax Dispensary and Morgue. ... .c....ooovvuncnuenn... 750 00
School for Blind 14 pupilsat $100.00each................ 1410 00
Deaf and Dumb Institution, 4 pupils at $100 00 ... ..... 450 00
Industrial School for Boys at $60.00 each not to exceed.... 1000 00
St Patrick’s Reformatory for boys at $60 00 each ** .... 1000 00
Trunants under Compulsory Education Act!’ | ........ 2500 00
Truar ts under Compulsory Education Act, short, 9/10 .... 184 19
Infants’ Home, Tower Road ....0 .00 vieiivinr vonnnnns 30000
Infants’ Home, Brunswick Street........................ 200 00
Protestant Home for Females . ........... .... ...... 400 0
Roman Catholic Home for Females................ ..... 400 00
Camp Hill Cemetenyi B0k coimsniinai voniarne s vation 1060 00
Dalhousie University ... ..... ....c.couevnnnn 500 00
Board of Health, Aonual Appropriation........ $5000 00

extra grant for legal adviser. . 100 00

4 Soil i Pifcu-ul cend v aun 500 00

i on account of Epldemlc Dis-

eases, 1908-9- 10 ... 1000 00
———— 15600 00
Court of Appeal from Assessments . ... ...... ..... § 30000
Superannuatum, Sergeant Joseph Mc\fa.l]y one year ...... 167 13
Chief John O'Sullivan..... : Ao 297 13
4 Sergeant John Baker one }ear A S 148 57
. Sergeant Leahan, one year.... ......... 148 57
" W. F. MacCoy, one year .... .......... 600 00
£t Chief N. Power, one year .... .... .... 331 36
s Paul Kingston, one year.. ............. 37 14
£ Rubert T, . Pace, one year.............., 37 14
££ Stephen Nickerson, one year... ........ 37 14
" John P. Cairns ..§1833.21, Inter. $41.00= 1874 21
% Exhibition Defieit, 1910 . .. ... ........... $14586 57 7293 29
Registrar of Births and Deaths....... NIV Xl AT SO 500 00
Registrar of Voters ... ui.. . ........ e 200 00
Medical Examiner . un ARERD . oo vin wo mune s msbssae s 0 300 00
Revidors ofJury Listalh AMET . st v o ar bl 200 00
Children’s ! Hoapigal 2 0Tk, 002 b o babad i sasis o 500 00

Victorian Order . of Nurses, provldmg they have three (3)
1 S e e e e 600 00
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty ................... 200 00

TEMPORARY LOANS AND INTEREST.

9th payment on loan Deficit Provineial Exhibition.. ... .. 502 77
Interest on balance of same unpaida at 4%% ..... .... 46 22

9th payment on loan for House Publie Gardens........... 462 77
Interest on balunce of same unpald ¢ 8 AR i 42 68

4th gsyment on loanforihose tuatvad.. .. L 10, 800 00
nterest on balance of same unpaid at 4&‘}{, .......... 72 00

2nd payment on loan Veith Street wall. ... . ._... ..... 400 00
nterest on balance of same unpaid at -i% ............. 24 00

$265706 78

237

Passed.

e g W
e

P

LY L T et




238 DEcEMBER 30TH, 1910.

1st instalment on loan Fire Hose, ete.- S
Interest on balance of same unpd.ld at 415‘7 .....

Halifax and South Western Railway Land Damage Bonds
$46000at4y as £ oinl s ann sz e

CONSOLIDATED FUND, 1880.

$ 663,000 at 5 per-cenb s iunineeianis sas e s saiea

1,148.700 at 4k-per €ontb.. ... voannvesonivinn suwsssos
1,047,890 at 4 per cent e L e O

67,000 at 34 pericent. . ccisavriiss Litindion o

LESS CHARGED TO WATER DEPARTMENT.

$138,000 at 5 per cent .....iiih ciiinaiaans $ 6,900.00
679,600 at 44 percent .......... st et ) SR N
214,000 at 4 per cenb..... ....%.. ceeneoa... B,56000

10,000 at 34 percent.. c. i iicai i caaean 350.00

CONSOLIDATED FUND 1905.

31398 23
395 49

$ 1840 G0

3150 00
51691 50
41915 60

2345 00

129102 10

46392 00

$1. 178,700 5k 4 PEL GBDE . w0 ivvnnnite i yimisresoie A ks oin 247148 00
Interest, broken periods . .. 1548 00
6 months’ interest on bchool Bonds to be lssued——
e R N 1453 50
250149 50
Lf‘sﬂ s
Charged Silliker Co., $135,476 at 45, ......... 85419 04
Charged Water Acct,, 141,841 at4? .......... 5673 64
0 hargu‘l Public Nhools, 224 563 at 4‘}/ ......... 8982 52
5 64,600 a 437, . . 1453 50

SINKING FUNDS.

Under ( hapter E5 Antg ol 1808 . sowwvmmmasannds Sk e
£ DB T ok i e e e T
o ')4 i 103 : io s s mowmmr viseesas

o 49, 3 EO0B . % ais 2 i

Under various Acts for amounts borrowed since July, 1905
Add for short collection ........cooiviiiiiiiiiniianan

Less from unexpended balances..............co.ovu.ne.

Grand -fotal.; . sl e Sk

The following resolution is . ubmitted :—

Resolved, That the General and Ordinary Assessment,

21528 70 28620 80

200 00
3000 00
a000 00
1300 00
4765 52 14265 52

541487 46
5414 84
$546902 30
5000 00

........ §541902 30

amounting to $141,

—§ 4144 26

§2710 10

Passed.

1

1

200.00,

and the Extra Assessments, amounting to $405.702.30, as per the yearly estimates for
1911-12, making a total of $546,902 30, less $5,000.00 to be taken from Unexpended
Balances, be confirmed and do now pass, and that the inhabitants and property within
tae City be assessed for the sum of §541,902.30.

E
L
’




DEecEMBER 30TH, 1910 239

And the City Clerk is hereby directed to transmit the said Estimates, together with
a copy of this resolution, to the Board of City Assessors on or before the 31st December,
inst., and to instruct them to fix the rate! of taxation for the year ending April 30th,
1912, on the basis of the said amount of $541,902.30.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Hoben and
passed,

Moved by Alderman Smith, seconded by Alderman Rankine
that the Committee on Laws and Privileges be instructed to prepare a
draft Act to provide the sum of $370.00 towards the maintenance of
certain classes in the Technical College.

Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Rankine
that the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

Council adjourns 11.20 c’clock.

i
a‘i




EVENING SESSION.

8.10 o’clock.
CounciL CHAMBER, C1Ty HALL, January 5th, 1911,

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening. At the
above named hour, there were present Alderman Bligh, Deputy Mayor,
and Aldermen Douglas, Martin, Hebb, Kelly, Wilson, Hubley, McManus,
MacKenzie and Smith,

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Martin, that
the time for meeting be extended until a quorum is present or
until 8.30 o’clock. Motion passed.

8.20 o’clock. Roll called. Present the above jnamed (The Deputy
Mayor presiding), and Aldermen Whitman, Hoben, Thompson, Corston
and Rankine,

The Couneil was summoned to proceed with business standing over
and the transaction of other business. '

PRESENTATION OF PAPERS.

The following named papers are submitted :—
Report Charities Committee by Alderman Hubley, Chairman.
Report City Prison Committes, by .Alderman Wilson Chairman.
Report Committee of Fire Wards by Alderman Wilson, Acting Chairman.
The Deputy Mayor submits the following named papers :—
Report Laws and Privileges Committee.
Report Chief of Police in Sunday violations of the Liquor License Act.
Letter Provincial Secretary re Funds for Site for Tower road School.
Letter C. W. Wickwire re Queen Street Engine House.
Reports (6) Committee on Works, viz. -—
Petition of J. K. Munnis re changing location of certain streets.
Dowaspouts.
Queen Street Engine House,
Accounts.
Coburg Road street light.
Jubilee Road and Pryor Street light.




£, BN

P Al N~ W

242 JANUARY 5TH, 1911.

CONSIDERATION OF PAPERS SUBMITTED.

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee re grant to Techuical
College.
Algo read draft Act on the subject.

TECHNICAL EDUCATION.

Province oF Nova Scoria,
DepParRTMENT oF TecH~NIcAL EpvcaTION,

Halifax, N. 8., January 4th, 1911.
ALpeErMaN F. P. BLigH,

Chairman Laws and Privileges Committee.

Sir,—I would respectfully petition the City Connecil to make a grant of §350.00
toward the support of the Halifax Evening Technical b'(?honl for this year, 1910-11.

I would respectfluly petition the Laws and Privileges Committee to present this peti-
tion to the City Council and to secure any special legislation needed for this grant for
this year.

The School Board in making up its estimates, under a misapprehension, granted
only $1150 00 toward the support of the school this year, in spite of the fact that they
had before them an estimate of mine placing the cost at 3150) 00. The schoals opened
this year the latter part of October with a record breaking enrolment of nearly 450.
nearly 100 more than last vear. The Department of Technical Education made a great
effort to advertise these schools thoroughly this year, because of their value to the
working people.

We did not expect such a large enrolment, and this necessarily increased the
expenses over the cost of last year. The bill for 1909-10 was about §1240 00.

I do not think the School Board, in allowing $1150.00 to cover the expenses of thi
year, fully realized just what their action would mean. It will necessitate the closing
up of six or eight of the classes which have already been going for two months  This will
deprive 75 or 100 of the young working men and women of the chance to educate them-
selves to become more skilled and efficient workers and better citizens.

The Government stands ready to extend the opportuniti=s for practical education to
the working men and women of Nova Scotia. The Government however, cannot
legally pay more than one-half of the cost of instruction by victue of an Order-in-Council
to this effect. It is necessary, therefore, that these classes stop if the City will not
supply its half of the cost of instruction.

The men who are attending the classes are making a great personal sacrifice in
coming twice a week to study two hours in the evening after a hard day’s work. They
have made a further sacrifice by virtue of the faot that they have made a deposit on
entering the classes to show that they were in earn-st in the matter. The attendance
for the last two months has been very high, averaging over 85%.

The amount asked for, $350.00, is very small. The number of people concerned is
comparatively large, 75 to 100.

The Council used to grant $500.00 to the Victoria School of Art and Design. for
teaching the evening classes in Mechanical and Architectural Drawing. This part of the
work of the evening technical school is more effectively done than it was under the Victeria
School of Art and Design. There are at least three times as many men earolled even
in these two branches as there were undec the old regime.

There is no way in which technical education is carried on that is cheaper and
more eff-ctive than the evening technical school.

I trust that the City Ceuncil may see its way clear to grant this small amount as
a special grant for this year.

F. H. Sextox, Director.



JANUARY 5TH, 1911.

REPORT LAWS AND PRIVILEGES COMMITTEE.
CommITTEE Room, City HaLr, Jan. 4th, 1911.

To His Worship the Mayor and City Couneil :

GeNTLEMEN, —Your Committee on Laws and Privileges beg to report that ata
meeting held this day. there being present Aldermen Bligh; (Chairman), Smith, Hubley
and Martin the Committee had under consideration a resolution of Council passed at
a meeting held on the 30th December instructing the Committee to report upon the
advigability ef providing funds for the maintenance of certain classes for the present
term at the Technical College.

Professor Sexten waited upon and address¢d the Committee on the necessity of pro-
viding for these classes and laid on the table the attached petition for a grant of #350.00.
Mesrrs. Halliday, Stanford and Smalliman also addressed the Committee on behalf of the
classes in tailoring, aud Mr. G. Burbidge on behalf of the classes in Pharmacy and
Chemistry.

Your Committee instructed the City Solicitor to prepare attached draft Act to
borrow the swin of §350.00 for this purpose and recommend its adoption by the Council.

F. P. BrigH, Chasrman.
THE DRAFT ACT. :

The City may borrow from any bank or other fund uvailable a sum not exceeding
three hundred and fifty (§350 00) dollars and use the same in defraying the deficit on the
cost of conducting the eveniug classes of the Technical College during the current year ;
and the said sum shall be included in the estimates for the next ensuing civic year and
rated and collected along therewith.

Moved by Alderman Martin, seconded by Alderman McManns, that
the saic report and the drafe be adopted.

By upanimous cousent of Couneil, the follawing motion is intro-
duced by Alderman Douglas.

Resolved, That a Committee of four of this Council be appointed to co-operate with

the School Board and Council of Public Instruction in connection with the finances
incident to technical education. :

Moved by Alderman Douglas, seconded by Alderman McManus,
aud passed.

The following named are severally nominated as members of said
committee, viz: Aldermen Wilson, MacKenzie, Hubley and Hoben.
Approved,

Read Report City Auditor re Provincial Exhibition, 1910.

EXHIBITION ACCOUNTS.

Orrice ofF City Auprror, Nov. 18th, 1910.

His Wership the Mayor and City Council :

GENTLEMEN,—I have carefully examined the acconnts, vouchers, ete., of the
Secretary and Manager of the N. S. Provincial Exhibition for the season of 1910, and
find that the expenditure is in excess of receipts by §14.586 57, of which one-half is
payable by the City of Halifax ($7,293.29). There has been nothing done on capital
account.

W. W. Fostar, City Auditer.




244

JANUARY 5TH, 1911

Referred to Finance Committee for report.
Read annual Report Provincial Exhibition Cemmission, 1910.

ANNUAL REPORT EXHIBITION COMMISSION.

N. 8. ProvisciaL ExsHipitTion Commission,
HavLirax, October 3lst, 1910.

Dr.
Horne Department .. ... oo sts senvansn s sy ssss somesnns sosis g 111 65
Agricultural Department ............covuirorernranenniins soaans 58 30
Arts Department. ...... s, R E O S Ry L 352 23
Poultry Department 209 66
Mines Department ...... ... ..... ...... 15 75
Transportation......... [ 87 12
Sheepiand Swinesol. il b0 oo, Sl ERL L B e s e 15 00
T e N e e ) e 70 28
Hovtionltaral oo cnmmnnmesun dnpie st s g aeidedudamantan s v s 165 00
L ioket: DeDArbment oo sl @iss pis s o s s Lisys iate 5uiade 25N bl ke b o 632 21
L1 41 T el L el B 752 07
Manufactures .........ccevvviiinrineinans Sl e s e
MAchinery ..o ieiasess svweie poi@ves BEVEPEITEr vevsswis s v
COMEIO. . viasiavinis s o dvinis iain s ooalagausdia o S50 S SR e 0
Speed ... e seaisaieseassnennis
InBUTANCe oo csemsrssimsssnansanns
Watchmen
Caretaker
Intereat . :.osviiceieu-dnsnmimaas
FAPBIMAN oo i sunelaTon voaeie i oo daian s o (s o s teiaiusiess ol soaier a a nia s
POSYAge . avvsins g e wip ek auidaainoessse depe ah g i s el oi s
Band g™ s e ST b U S R TR D S e e o
Commissioners’ Expenees .........c.ocviiiiiieiiiit vonanns cauas

Secretary'uObior i b i e e T e S e e
Domestic Departmaent .........cc0iiivinninneaiies sannnnsnsonnnas
Printing and Advertising ............... AR seunnklnagea

Reception and Meals ..................
Lodging BureR, - ::ov.ve vomvzpinws caness nnis didsssassneseosiiass
| =) O i s e R el R S e

799

MAIOEEDAN0O . .\ oo eiiisia o yswmsain sowicioie bine s on W aied ) s e G e e i i 1,135 87
Fisheries “ a8 WRsle 8 Bl o e s o S S G D I e s 388 59
Horse Parade  ......cecsinsssssasasinvae eostsnnntansnsesssasosss 44 00
Prizes—Ordinary .....ocoveviiiinnnnecneannnn. P D e 9,721 b5
Prizes—Speed ............. YOS STIENEN | ceeoae.. 35912 50
Lengcont...ocouvesnncnsnorminncesonnsannss e b 400 00
5,512 50
$32,600 00
Cr.
Admissions, mcludlng Exhibitors’ and Privilege Tickets .... .... $12,192 35
Rentalg! . idoi s i ot S e s I e S MR S 200 00
Entry Fees .......co0iivunne AR Bl e R RS A s e 870 10
Privilegen’ . i ciiciimei saimesinerie e sine § saaste s St s S Moo LR 1,369 98
Speed Entrien.. . ... ... ciiiisdiien s aiilaaaw i 3,381 00
Balance Expenditure over Receipte...........coci ciiiiiaians o, 14,586 57
£32,600 00

M. McF. HarLi,

Manager and Secretary N. S. Provincial Exhibition.

§ |




JANUARY 5TH. 1911, 215

Riferred to Finance Committee for report.

Read letters Bousters Unlimited re advertising Halifax and request-
ing that a member of the Couacil be appuinted for membership on theie
Executive Committee.

HALIFAX BOOSTERS.

. Havirax, CaNaApa, October. 6th, 1910,
Tur Cirv Cugrx, City Hall,
. Halifax, N. 8.

DeAR Sir,—Some weeks ago we wrote you stating that it was the desire of the
Halifax Boosters to have all recognized organizations appoint a representative on the
executive of the Boosters. We have not yet been @avored with a reply from the City
Council and we are writing you again to have this matter brought before the Couuvcil at
its next meeting with a view ¢o appointing oae of their mumber a member of the Beos-
ters’ executive

The appointment carries ro financial rerponsibility. The object of the Boosters is
to advertise Halifax and at¢ract new industries, The *‘ Made in Halifax ” exhibit at
the Provincial Exhibition has proved useful and dinstructive advertising for this City.
The Boosters particularly wish to co-operate with the City Council and we therefere
desire a representative of that body to held a seat on our executive,

An early answer will greatly oblige.
R. V. Harris, Secretary.

Havirax, Caxaoa, October 11th, 1910.
Ciry CLerK, Halifax, N, &

Dear Str.—Yours of the Jth inst, duly received. I enclose herewith copy of my
tetter of August 24ch sent to all urganizations in Halifax. Owing to being extremely
busy at that time with other work, the sending of these letters was looked after by &
friend. He now informs me that in seme unaccountable way the letter addressed to you
wus not sent.

We regret this oversight and trast that the City will appoint a represeutative to the
executive of this organieation.
RecivaLp V. Harris, Secretary.

HALIFAX BOOSTERS UNLIMITED.
Havwax, N. 8., Avgust 24th, 1910.

Dear Sir,—The object of the Halifax Boosters Unlimited is to help Halifax. We
are not in the field to hinder or antagonize in the slightest degree the valuable work of
any of the volunteer organizations which are seeking to improve and develop the life
a}z:b business of the City in varions ways. We want their help and we wish to help
them.

Our many and various organigations are all contributing useful work to thre general
betterment and a great city can be built up only by improvement on concurrent lines in
order to be a hive of business, a model of attractiveress and a combination of comfort
and economy of living

“Boost—don’t kmock™ is the gospul we intend to preach We want 1o help the
work of each existing organization whenever it is possible to do so, and we should like
to see a representative of your organization occapy a place on the executive of the
Halifax Boosters Unlimited. Please advise me at once whether you will appoint a
representitive on our Execative, at the same time_kindly formnlate and send me a
statement of the work of your association and name a subject or subjects which you thick
should be included in our programme. All subjects proposed will be carefully considered




o ot

246 JANUARY 5TH, 1911.

and those that are approved will be incorpdrated “in the general programme of the
Boester’s Club Matters which have beenapproved will be energetically championed, bnt
this effort will be supplementary to the work of any enterprisingassociation dealiug with
the special matter. The work of the latter organization will of coursego on as usual
but with this important difference that the Boosters Club being representative of the
whole City, sny matter taken up by the Boosters will have the united support of the
community, and your Association will be placed ip a much stronger position to accomplish
its object. :

Please be good enough to read this communication at your next executive meeting
in order to secure a formal expression of opinion as Lo your readiness to permit us to co-
operate with you in the manner indicated above, viz.—the appvintment of a represent-
ative to serve on the Executive of this Club.

Let us all pull together for Halifax, the Sunrise city of Canada.

Havirax Boostrers UsLIiMITED,
RecinaLp V. Harris, Hon. Secretary,

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Murtin that
Alderman Kellv be the representative of this Cooucil on the Exccutive
of the Boosters Unlimited. Motion pissed.

Read lctter Provinctal Secrtary re funds for site for Tower Road

School.
TOWER ROAD SCHOOL.

Havrirax, 2lst, Dec. 1910
Tae City CLerk, Halifax, N. S.

Sir,—I am directed to transmit herewith a certifiet copy of an Order of His
Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Couneil, dated 20th instant, ordering and directing
the City of Halifax to issme Debentures to raise the sum of #2000, that amount being
required by the Board of School Commissioners for the City of Haiifax for the purchase
of a site for a school building on Tower Road.

Frep. F. MATHERS,

Doputy Provicial Secretary.

CerTIFIED CoPY oF AN OrDER or His Hexovr THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNAR OF
Nova Scutia 1§y Corxcin, patev 20rr Decemsek, 1910.

Whereas, the Board of School Commissioners for the City of Halifax requires the
sum of Two Thousand Dollars (32000) for the purchase of a site for a_school building on
Tower Road in the City of Halifax, and applied to the Governor in Council for an Order
directin;i the City of Halifax to issue its Debentures to raise the said sam required as
aforesaid.

And whereas, due notice of the sum so required and of the purpose for which the
same is required, and of the time and place appointed, to wit, Tuesday, the 2th
December, 1910, at 11 o’clock a. m., in the Executive Council Room, Province Build-
ing, City of Halifax, at which the matter of said application would ba heard, was given
to the Mayor of said City ;

And whereas, the matter of said application was heard at such time and place,

Now therefore, the Lieutenant Governor by and with the advice of the KExecutive
Council for Nova Scotia, under and by virtue of Section 820 of the Halifax City Charter,
added thereto by Chapter 67, of the Acts of 1907, is pleased to order and direct and
hereby orders and directs the City of Halifax to issue Debentares to raise the amount 3o

required.
FrEp F. MATHERS Clerk of the Executive Council.

Filed.




e+

JANUARY 5TH, 1911. 4 247

Read 1eport Chiel of Police reporting no violatious of Liquor License
Act «n Sunday since his last report. Filed.
Read report Charivies Committee for December.

REPORT CHARITIES COMMITTER.
Havwrax, January 4th, 1911.

tiis Worship the Mayor and Members of the City Council :
The Charities Committee met this day and beg to submit the following report :

" The Superintendent’s report for December 1910, shows that during the month there
were 49 persons admitted into the City Home, 1 born, 25 discharged and 4 died. Of the
nuwber admitted, 18 were chargeable te the Province and 31 to the City The total
oumber of inmites December 31st, 1910 was 366. made up of 231 men, 134 women and
1 child  On the same date last year there were 262 men, 140 women and 4 children; a
totul of 406

The following sccounts are recommended for payment :—Wentzell, Ltd , $567.50.

W. A Maling & Co.,, $479.66 P. T Shea, 3156 49. J. M. Currie, $69.75. Geo.
Gresuire, $30.00. J. & M. Murphy, Ltd., $§76.05. Heury Lovett, $13 92. H. D. Mac-
Kenzie (’o., Ltd , $195.32. The Fleischmuan Co., $4 35. The Halifax Electri¢c Tram Co.,
Ltd., 847 79. Frank W. Fraser, $37.12 W. McFatridge, $37 50. (. E. Puttner, $50.
Wabster, Smith & Co., 82 00. Melvin 8, Clark, $31 00. Wm, Stairs, Son & Morrow,
£$22.14  John Starr, Son & Co., $1.25. Patrick Dowd, $2.50. B. J. Mulcahy,:§73.93.
Salaries, $662.33. Total, $2 560 60.

AnprEw HuBLEY, Cluirman.

W. E. Hess,

P. J. McMannNus,

JouN RANKINE.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, secouded by Alderman Hebb, that the
report be adopted and the accounts paid. ;
Read report City Prison Cowmittee for December.

REPORT CITY PRISON COMMITTEE.
CommiTTeE Room, City Havr, January 5th, 1911.

Hiz Worship the Mayor and City Council ;

GENTLEMEN,—Your Committee on City Prison beg to report that at a meeting held
this day, there being present Aldermen Wilson (Chairman), Hoben and Corston, the
following accounts amounting tn $230.25, were examined, found correct, and recom-
mended for payment, viz :—Carvell Bros., oats. 390.00; Moirs Ltd., bread. $4.75; W.
A, Maling & Co , ox shins. ete., $21.07 ; C. H. Jordar, shoeing, $3.75 ; Wentzolls Ltd ,
groveries, $47 62 ; Jonn  H. Sutherland, dry goods, $1.40; Wm. Robertson & Son
hardware, $2 44 ; Hillis & Sons, Ltd, stove fittings, $8 85 ; Irwin & Sons, drugs,
$3.90 : Halifax Tram Co., light, $297; N. 3. Telephone Co, ’phons, $4050.
Total $230.25.

The monthly reports of the Governor and Matron were submitted, and are hereto

attached.
8. Y. WiLson, Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Wilson, seconded by Alderman Corston, that
the report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed.

Read report Committee of Fire Wards on various matters.




JANUARY 5T1H, 1911

T S S S S——— =

REPORT COWMITTEE OF FIKRE WARDS.
CommitTeE Room, City Hair, Janwary 3rd, 1911

His Worship the Mayor and City Couneil -

GxNTLEMEN,—Tho Comvmittee of Fire Wards mat this afternoon at three o'clock.
Present, Aldermen Wilson (Acting Chairman), Martin, Hebb and Mc¢Manus.

1. The Committee had before them a communication from Dr. A. F. Miller,
Medical Superintendent of the Provincial Sanitorium at Kentville, respecting the
physical condition of William Shaunks, a drive r of this Tepartment. The same was
filed for future considerasion.

2. George McGuire, driver of No, 2 Engine, injured November 11th, reported for
duty Januvary 2nd.

3. Robert MacKenazie, a driver ot No. 2 Chemical, reported siek December 26th,
reported for duty to-day.

4. James Sweeney, callman on No. 4 Engine, injured at fire, box 38, December
23th, by being cut with glass about the face, has not yet reported for duty.

5. Itis recommended that Walter Oakley, supernumerary, be appointed to the
call force, vice William Cook, dismissed.

6. The Board has again carefuliy enquired into the claim of Miss Eustace in
eonnection with the destruction of her fence at a fice near her property vn Creighton
Street It was elearly shewn to the Committee that the fence was not torn down by the
Fire Department, and that she City is not in any way responsible.

7. The following named accounts were passed for pay ment : —

Halifax Elee. Tram Co., light 328 62, power $6.42—335.04. James Taylor, mason

- work, $4.25  Aduantic Refining Co., spotzoff, $845. K. M Bowers, glaziug, 32 50.

Recorder, advertising, $11.85. J. C Calder, polish, $15.10 Army Pay Office, reut.
25c. Canadian Rubber Co., eoats, 8915 J. A. Duun, Ltd, nickel-plating, 86.25.
John Davison & Son, lumber, $3.42. James Demypster. lumber, $25.75. F. P.
Farquharson, supplies, $3.95. Herald, advertising, $9.00. Hillis & Sons, Ltd., rails,
$45.00. Fmperial Oil Co., gasoline, 31b.45. W. C Knight, saddlery, $47 09.
Lawrence Hardware Co, iron, $3.75. London Rubber Stamp Co., stamps, 35¢c. E. P.
Meagher, fire engine wheel, 3135.00. Thos. A. Moreash, carriage work, 51 5. M-lvip
& Co., hardware, 81.50. W. & A Moir, machine work, $3.66. F. A Shaw, forage,
$320.23. National Drug Co., acid, 37700 N 3. Telephone Co., moving bell, 70c.
LaFrance Engine Co., sleigh ruoners, $125.00. Stroud & BEveleigh, carriaze work
$12.55. J. Starr. Son & Co, electrical supplies, $16 41. \¥. & C. Silver, bedding,
$12 53. Geo. E, Smitk & Co., hardware, $19.08. J. H. Sutherland. towelling, 38c,
Wentzells, Ltd., rice, 12¢c.  Wm. Robertsou & Son, bardware, $24 45, Total 2059,81.

S. X. Wissox, Acting Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Wilson, seconded by Allerman Martin, that
the report be adopted and the accounts pail. Motion passed.

Read reports Committee on Works aud City Eugineer on Street
Jight Jubilee road and Pryer Strees.

STREET LIGHT JUBILEE ROAD.

Cryry Works Orrrce, Jan. 4th, 1971,
o the Clity Council ¢
GENTLEMEN, —At & meeting of the Committee or Works held this day the attached
report of the City Engineer on petition for a street light on Fubilee Road at Pryor St.
was read and recommended to (ouncil for adoption.

J. A. CrmnorLm, Mayor end CAsirman.




JANUARY 5TH, 1911, 249

Ciry EnGINEER’s OFFIcE, Dec. 30th, 1010.
His Worship the Mayor :

81r,—1I beg to report on the accompanying petition asking for the installation of an
additional street light on Jubiles Road, between Oxford Street and Pryor Street.

There is enly one light in this very long block, which is totally inadequate to give
any satisfactory illumination of this road. The llght. is placed opposite Jubilee gate.
The petitioners ask that it be removed to Pryor Street, and $hat an additional light be
installed, presumbly half way between Pryor Street and Oxford Street.

I would recommend that the prayer of the petitioners be granted and a light in-
stalled as soon as the appropriaaion is available.
F. W. W. Doaxg, City Enginear,

.Moved by Aldermman Whitman, seconded by Alderman MacKenzie,

that said reports be adopted and that said lights be installed after lights::

previously ordered are installed. Motion passed.

Read reports Committee on Works and City Eugineer re street light
Coburg ruad.
STREET LIGHT COBURG ROAD.

City Works Orrice, Dec. 22und, 1910. 'V

To the City Council :
GENTLEMEN, — At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attached:

report of the City Engincer on petition for a street iight on Coburg Road was read and.,

recommended for adoption.
J. A. CeisaoLM, Mayer «nd Chairman.

City Enoivexr’s Orricg, Dec. 17th, 1910.
His Worship the Mayor:

"81k,—I beg to report on the accompanying petition asking for an additional light on
Coburg Road.

There is a light at the junction of Walnut Street and Coburg Road and one at the
intersection of Oxford Street. There are two blocks between Walnut Street and Oxford
Street aud no light on Coburg Road iu this distance. The north side: of the road is

getling pretry well buiit up: and as there is a double track on the street and the roadwa_y §

not the full width, there should be another light.

I'would resommend that a Ilght be installed when funds are available, on Coburg
Road at Lilac Street.
F. W W. Duaxk, City Engineer.

Moved hy Aldermau Whltman seconded by Alderman MacKenzie,
that said repoits be adopted and that said light be installed after llghts
previously ordere.d are installed. Motion passed.

Read report Committee on Works re Accounts.
+ CITY WORKS ACCOUNTS.

s City Works Orrice, January 4th, 1911.
To the City Council : A

GERTLEMEN,—At a meeting of the Committee on Wocks held Zais day the attached

bills_for the several services of the:.department were submitted, approved and recom
mended to Lounctl for payment :




e e i i

A ————

e
=1
(=]

JANUARY 5TH, 1911.

Street Lighting ... «ceus covsmsoivmmiiossrasssanns sove $1746 15
Teams and Stables.......cccvevnneiiiririiinnennnnn. . 855 63
Streetd .. cadiavieesniesee B R L 506 50
Sewerage......oeoreuvusinias. oas A O )]
City Property ......... «.vouees e e s st 82 44
Inteanal Health......oovevvvee tncisevosoncossncnes : 76 11
ity Hall LighBIng. - b os it simesas o s e st s . 7039
Bedford Row Engine House .........cvvnuviennniinncnnnn. 45 27
Cleaning Paved Streets...........coo0 ciiiniiiinnn —nnn ; 128
Water Maintonance, ... .ceeverenras coraransaneceanacnmnns 339 71

Fotal. ..U b A el $3982 78

F. P. BrieH, Deputy-Mayer and Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman MacKeozie
that said r port be adopted a d the accounts paid. Motion passed.
Read report Committee on Works, re sale of Queen street Eugine
House.
QUEEN STREET ENGINE HOUSE.
Citry Works OFFIcE, January 4th, 1911,
To the Csty Council:

GENTLEMEN, —At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attached
offer of W. A. Black of $1200.00 cash or equal thereto, for Queen Street Engine House
property was read and recommended to Council for acceptance.

The only offers hitherto made are as follows :—

C. W. Wickwire, for purchase, $1000.
W. L. Kane, a4 ! $1000.
C. W, Wickwire, * lease, $120 per year.

F. P. BuigH, Deputy-Mayor =nd Chairman.

Also read letter C. W. Wickwire submitted this evening on the
matter,
Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Hebb, that
the report be adopted. Motion passed.
Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re City Pro-
perty taken by the Intercolomal Railway. [For description ot property
see printed Minutes of Council, August 6th, 1908, page 140].

INTERCOLONIAL RAILWAY.

Ciry Works Orrice, December Tth, 1910.
To the City Council:

(3ENTLEMEN,—A$ a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attached
report of the City Engineer in re the land taken by the I. C. Railway to locate the
double track for the Kempt Road Branch was read.

It was decided to recommend that the award named, $483.20, be accepted by the
City of Halifax in payment for the property taken.

J. A. Cuisaoum, Mayorand Chairman.




